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Mr. Amir K. Gholami, REHS

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Subject: Former Minami Nursery
Site Located on Penny Lane, Hayward, California
STID 3817

Dear Amir:

Enclosed for your review is SOMA’s report entitled “Soil and Groundwater
Investigation at the Former Minami Nursery” for the subject site.

Thank you for your time in reviewing this report. if you have any questions or
comments, please call me at (925) 244-6600.

Sincerely,

Mansour Sepe .D., P.E.
Principal Hydrogeologist

Enclosure

cc. Ms. Janet Minami w/enclosure
Mr. Jay Woidtke w/enclosure
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CERTIFICATION

This report has been prepared by SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc. on
behalf of Ms. Janet Minami, the property owner at Penny Lane, Hayward,
California to comply with the Alameda County Environmental Health Care
Agency’s request dated September 7, 2001. 0Q>

%

~

Mansour Sepehr, Ph.D., P.E.
Principal Hydrogeologist
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report has been prepared by SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.,
(SOMA) on behalf of Ms. Janet Minami, the property owner of the former Minami
Nursery (the “Site”). The Site is located at Penny Lane in Hayward, Caiifornia.
Currently, the Site is a vacant lot that was originally a portion of the Minami
Nursery property, which was largely developed as a residential subdivision, as
shown on the Site map (see Figure-1). The Site is relatively flat and is
surrounded by residential properties that are located to the north, south, and east
of the Site. This workptan has been prepared based on the Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency's (ACHCS)'s request dated September 7, 2001.

In 1989, one 1000-gallon single-walled gasoline underground storage tank
(UST), one 2,000-galion fuel oil UST and another 1,000-gallon UST for storing
fuel oil were excavated and removed from the Site. Buring the USTS’
excavation and removal, elevated levels of fuel-impacted soils and groundwater

were encountered.

The most recent groundwater monitoring report is dated May 1998. Therefore,
the current environmental conditions of the Site are not known. This report
proposes certain field investigations to evaluate the current status of the soil and
groundwater conditions beneath the Site, as requested by the ACHCS.

1.1 Previous Activities

Following the USTs’ removal in 1989, soil and groundwater samples were
collected to evaluate the extent of soil and groundwater contamination. During
the removal activities over 1,250 cubic yards of fuel-impacted soils were
excavaled and stockpiled at the Site. Between January and March 1890
approximately 1,820 cubic vards of clean fill material was imported to the Site

and used to fill the tank excavation pit.

SOMA environmental Engineering, inc.



In October 1993, Engineering Science, Inc. (ESI) prepared a workplan to install
three groundwater monitoring wells and further characterize the existing
stockpiled soils at the Site. The ESI workplan was approved by the ACHCS in
October 1993, but it was not implemented.

In February 1996, Fuller Excavation and Demolition, inc. (FE&DI) visited the Site
to examine and estimate the amount of stockpiled soil at the Site. Field
measurements suggested that as much as 2,500 cubic yards of soil was actually
stockpiled at the Site. The source of additional soils was unknown, but FE&DI
theorized that the excess soil may have been generated during the residential
development of the main portion of the Minami Nursery property and discarded at
the Site. The results of laboratory analyses on the soil samples collected from
the stockpiled soils showed that, predominantly, oil and grease were present in
the stockpiled soils at concentrations up to 100 mg/kg. The results of the
laboratory analyses also indicated the presence of benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene and xylenes (collectively referred to as BTEX) in the stockpiled
soils.

in May 1996, FE&DI installed three 2-inch diameter groundwater monitoring wells
(MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3) at the Site. The location of the groundwater
monitoring welis had been selected by ESI in their 1993 approved workplan.
Presumably, MW-1 was installed within the USTs’ excavation pit while MW-2 and
MW-3 were placed in a downgradient area to evaluate the extent of groundwater
contamination beneath the Site. During the well installation activity, groundwater
was encountered at 15 %2 feet below ground surface (bgs) and rose slightly to a
depth of approximately 14 feet bgs. The first groundwater monitoring event was
conducted on June 4, 1996, No evidence of floating product was observed in the
wells: however. a noticeable hydrocarbon odor was noted in MW-1. The results

of the groundwater monitoring event indicated that the groundwater beneath the

SOMA Environmentat Engineering, Inc.



Site is flowing toward the west-northwest with an average gradient of 0.005 ft/ft
(FE&DI, June 1996).

The results of the laboratory analyses on soil samples collected during the
installation of the groundwater monitoring wells did not indicate the presence of
pefroleum hydrocarbons in surface or subsurface soils. However, the resulits of
the laboratory analyses on groundwater samples collected form MW-1 indicated
detectable concentrations of total oil and grease (TOG) up to, 1,800 ug/l, total
petroleum hydrocarbon as gasoline (TPH-g) up to 4,100 pg/l, BTEX up fo 36 pg/l
and a non-detectable concentration of total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
(TPH-d) and tertiary butyl ether (MIBE). No petroleum hydrocarbons or its
constituents were detected in MW—2 and MW-3 located downgradient from MW-
1.

Following the well installations, monthly groundwater monitoring events were
conducted from July, 1996 through October 1996 by FE&DI. In August 1997, an
additional groundwater monitoring event was conducted by Geomatik
Environmental and Geological Services. However, due io vandalism no
groundwater sample were collected from MW-1 during this monitoring event.
The results of the laboratory analyses indicated the presence of TOG in MW-2 at
1,300 ug/l.

The results of the laboratory analyses on composite soil samples collected from
the stockpiled soils indicated the presence of low levels of TOG (up to 570
mg/kg) and TPH-d (up to 53 mg/kg). However, no BTEX or MiBE was detected
in stockpiled soils.

The most recent groundwater monitoring event was conducted by Horizon
Environmental on behalf of FE&DI on April 18, 1998, During this period no water

samples were coliected from MW-1 and MW-3 because both wells had been

vandaiizea with obstructions present in each well casing. 7T

rne resuits of i
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laboratory analyses on groundwater samples collected from MW-2 did not detect
the presence of TOG (at detection limit of 5,000 ug/l), BTEX (at detection limit of
0.5 yg/l), TPH-d and TPH-g (at detection limit of 50 pg/) .

20 SCOPE OF WORK

The ACHCS in their letter dated September 7, 2001, requested a workplan to
conduct a subsurface investigation to include collection and testing of soil and
groundwater samples beneath the Site. Based on the ACHCS ‘s request, the
scope of work included the installation of hydropunches and collecting soil and
grab groundwater samples to evaluate the current status of soil and groundwater
contamination beneath the Site. Based on the approved workplan, SOMA
performed the following tasks:

Task 1: Permit Acquisition and Preparation of Site Health and Safety
Plan

Task 2: Drilling Hydropunches and Collecting Grab Groundwater and
Soil Samples

Task 3: Laboratory Analysis
Task 4: Report Preparation

The foliowing are brief descriptions of the above tasks.

21  Permit Acquisition and Preparation of Site Health and Safety Plan

For the drilling and installation of hydropunches, necessary permits were
obtained from the Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources
Section.

Prior to the commencement of field activity, a site-specific health and safety plan

was prepared by SOMA  The health and safety plan (HASP), was designed to

address safety provisions during field activitias It provided nrocedus

L = g
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the field crew from physical and chemical hazards resulting from drilling and
sampling. The HASP established personnel responsibilities, general safe work
practices and field procedures, personal protective equipment standards,

decontamination procedures, and emergency action plans.

2.2 Installation of Hydropunches and Sampling

SOMA drilled six hydropunches around existing/vandalized groundwater
monitoring wells, especially around MW-1, in order to evaluate the existing soil
and groundwater quality conditions beneath the Site. The borings were advanced
to a total depth of 22 feet bgs. The locations of these hydropunches are shown
in Figure-2. SOMA used a truck mounted direct penetration technology (DPT)
drill, model Geoprobe 5400, to drill these hydropunches. This method is fast for
collecting soil and grab groundwater samples and does not generate soil
cuttings, which require disposal. All borings yielded groundwater within five {o ten
minutes after terminating the drilling. One soit sample was collected at capillary
fringe at interface between the vadose zone and groundwater.

Prior to the drilling of each hydropunch, all of the drilling equipment (auger, pin,
driling head) were thoroughly steam-cleaned to minimize the possibility of cross-

contamination and/or vertical migration of possible contaminants.

Disposable bailers (1/4 inch in diameter) were used to collect grab groundwater
samples. Grab groundwater samples for each hydropunch were transferred into
four 40 m! VOA vials. Soil samples were collected using a 3/4 inch diameter
polyethylene tubing inserted in the sampling tip of the drill. Both soil and grab
groundwater samples were kept in an ice chest and were transporied to Curlis
and Tompkins immediately after completion of the Site’s work. After the

sampnling was complete. all borings were sealed with neat cement grout.

SOMA eEnvironmental Engineering, Inc.
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2.3 Laboratory Analysis

The soil and groundwater samples were analyzed for BTEX, MTBE and total
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g) using EPA Methods 8020 and 8015
Modified. One soil sample was analyzed for total lead using EPA analysis
Method 6010 and also analyzed for total organic carbon content and bulk density
and the results are included in Appendix A.

3.0 Results and Recommendations

Table-1 presents a brief description of field observations during the dritling of the
hydropunches. All soil borings were terminated at a total depth of twenty-two feet
and depths to watertable ranged between 13.8 and 16 feet. ‘

The analytical results of the soil and grab groundwater are summarized in Tables
2 and 3, respectively. As these tables show the concentrations of all petroleum
chemicals in the soil and grab groundwater samples were below the detection
limits of the analytical procedures used by Curtis and Tompkins Laboratories,
Therefore, we recommend that a “no further action” letter should be issued by the
ACHES":‘to:thé Site's owner.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, inc.



|

3.0 REFERENCES

Horizon Environmental Inc. May 12, 1998 “Soil and Groundwater Sampling
Report, Second Quarter 1998".

Geomatik Environmental and Geological Services, August 31, 1997 “Letter
Report Documenting Groundwater Sampling at Former Minami Nursery Site
Located at the End of Penny Lane in Hayward, California”®

Alameda County Health Care Services, September 7, 2001 a Letter in
Connection with Request for Conducting Subsurface Investigation.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, inc.



| I N = EE N Y B IR aE B G A TR B R e B B e

FIGURES

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.



S2632'00°E 124.000°

1787

142,120

DRT SURFACR
=

& =S
= &
iD: H"I
&3
Si%

M2 /mmx PROP. LR —~
SEE3200°E
50.000°

PENNY LANE

Bome Map: Bite Jurvey Plat Eap for the
Farmar Hizami Nursary Froperty

Map Scale: 1 inch = 30 feet in San Lowenwo., Califorais.

(Hon Archer Civil Bogiosaring, 1956}

Figure-1' Site Map and Location of Groundwater Monitoring Wells

ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING INC




TABLES

SOMA Environmental Enginesring. inc.



Table-1

Field Observation During Drilling, November 28, 2001
Penny Lane San Lorenzo, CA

Borehole Total Depth | Depth To Water Petroleum Odor
(ft) (ft)
HP-1 22 15.1 NO
HP-2 22 14.9 NO
HP-3 22 13.8 NO
HP-4 22 15.4 NO
HP-5 22 15.8 NO
HP-6 22 16 NO




Soil Analytical Data, November 28, 2001

Table-2

Penny Lane San Lorenzo, CA

Monitoring . TPH-g | Benzene | Toluene Ethyl- Total MtBE*
Well Mt (ugikg) | (noikg) | (ugikg) | DoMZene | XVIENeS | oka)
(uglkd) | (ug/kg)

HP-1-15' Soil ND ND ND ND ND ND
{HP-2-15' Soil ND ND ND ND ND ND
HP-3-15' Soil ND ND ND ND ND ND
HP-4-15' Soil ND ND ND ND ND ND
HP-5-15 Soll ND ND ND ND ND ND
HP-6-15' Soil ND ND ND ND ND ND
DL 50 5 5 5 5 20.0

ND = Below detectable fimit.

DL = Detection Limit of the laboratory




Table-3

Groundwater Analytical Data, November 28, 2001
Penny Lane San Lorenzo, CA

Monitoring . TPH-g | Benzene | Toluene Ethyl- Totat MtBE*
Well Matrix (uglL) (ug/L) (ug/L) Benzene | Xylenes (uglL)
(ng/L) | (pgiL)

HP-1 Water ND ND ND ND ND ND
HP-2 Water ND ND ND ND ND ND
HP-3 Water ND ND ND ND ND ND
HP-4 Water ND ND ND ND ND ND
HP-5 Water ND ND ND ND ND ND
HP-6 Water ND ND ND ND ND ND
DL 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 2.0

ND = Below detectable limit.

DL = Detection Limit of the laboratory




Appendix A

Permit, Chain of Custody Form and Laboratory Reporis
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Curtis & Tompkins, Lid., Anaiytical Laboratories. Since 1878 "
i 2323 Fifth.Sueet. Borkelsy. CA 94710, Prone (S10) 486-0%00

ANALYTICAL REPRORT

Prepared for:

§OMA Environmental Engineexing Inc.
2680 Bishop Dy.

’ Suite 203

San Raman, CA 94583

Dare: 04-DEC-01 :
Lab Job Numbey: 155693 :

Project ID: 2560 =5
Location: Penny lane '

This data package has been reviewsd for technical correacrness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized .
by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results cornitained in this -
report meet all reguirementsg of NELAC and pertain only tc thoge
samples which were submitted for analysis.

Reviewed by:

Project Manager

Reviewed by: ;@
OpifigyﬂﬁtyManager '
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Trifluorc«t‘c uema BIDp} S5-142
Bromofluorphenzene (B 21D Bg 55-140
ield ID: HP-5 . Lab ID: 155693-002
T¥pe: SAUPLE
2.0
Benmers D .50
| Toluene NI 0.50
Efthylbenzens i . £.50
wm,p-iylenes D 0.58
P g R o= B . W g .55

' Tx;flumxméalu&»m
?u@xﬂ‘a&z&ﬂ& i?”ﬂ? Be BE-14% N . ‘

Field ID: HE~& Lab I0: 1E58893-003
Banzeng N g.5n
e HI1 0.58
! Brhyvlkenrdns W 0.5
|, pe-Xvienss D G.50
& XQQEﬂe D $.5f




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd,

Lab #: 155683

Client: SOMA Envivonmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA S030B
| Project#: zmsp Analysis: EPA 8021B
Matrix: Watrer Sampled: 11728701
Uzits: ug/L Received: 11/2s8/01
Diln Fac: i.¢od0 Analyzed; . 12/01/0%

Batchi: ER4A0S

Lab ID: 155653-004

R A

Bangehs
Talusns
Ethylbenzene
w,p-Eyisnes
o~Xvisnes

X LR 814 ) b
otoluene. (PID]
Juprobenwene { LI

Trifluor
 Bromot

1eld Ih: HE~2 Lab ID: 155683 -005%
: z BAMDLE

MTRE

B Denmpang .
Toluene N .58
Brhylbenzene NE 0.58%
w, p-Evilenss ko] .50
- ’V:L 3 TilE G.5 Q

s

Tx;f;éém;ein i : EE-142

Bromofioosobansene (D901 B2 i 322282 : :
HE-3 Lab ID: 155653 ~008
BEMPLE

Tolugne o
Brhylbapzens HD
o, p-Kylenes w
a-~Yyvlene W




Custiz & Tompkins, Lid.

155653 Tocation: Penny Laue o
SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
2560 A2nalysis: EPA 2021B
Matriz: Soil Diln Fac: 1.000
Und ta: ug/%g Sampled: 11/z28/01
| Basdis: as Ipce:.ved . Received: 11/29/03
Field ID: HP~5-15 Batchit: 58216
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 12703401
Lab ID: 1EE6S3-00B

Benzens
Tolusne
Bthylbenzens
fnt, pn .eitylenﬂﬁ

. ST : R

T thhm:o‘,c uena {ﬂr‘a 87 65 -:L34

Bromoflusrobengens {9200 75, E-125 _
kia‘-lfi s HE-5-15 Batché 68416

e 5&%&3 Analyzed: 1z/83/01

Tab IDs 1BEEERI-0OD

Eﬁ:hv? hennehs
' pEylanes e)
Zoiylens . M
i oy : ; i 2 R ié i ﬁ:{\
'z‘:f:a.fwuaxamlumna iP 5] ) GE-132
Bromoflusrdbhenpeans  {PTH B2 55138
.::iglzi I HE-E 15 Batohd s 6BLLE
Fvne s SAMPLE Enalyeed: 12403701
iab 1D 155£83-010
v 1B
Banrens Hi &.5
; Tolusne m £.5
T e fois) 4.5
i« S = 4.5




CE Curtis & Tompkins. Lid.

Lab #: 155593 Location: Penny Lane
Client: SCMA Environmental Bngineering Inc, Prep: EPA 50308
2roiject#: 3560 Analvsig: ERA 80218
Matrix: Boil Diln Fac: L.000
Units; ug/Eg Sampled: 11/28/01
asis: 28 received Regelved: 11/29/03

Fimid ID: Hp-1-15 Batchi: 58468
e SAMBLE Anmlyeed: 12/04/01
Lap ID: 155633-031
". 5 A @_ﬂa‘},x' e 3
MTRE
! Benzena
Tolhiene
Ebhylbenzans
m peXvlenes
p-wiens

7 $557] SR RS~ S ¢ T Y
yerthenzene [RTH ) 5513 )
l?i&lfi I HE-Z-315 Batch: ER45E
Type: SAMPLE znalyzed; 12/08/901
Lasky X33y 155883012

Tolnens HE
Erhylbenzena T
B.p~fylenes N
Srdvlens . it
¢ Trifluorctoluense (FID] 76 £5-134
. Sromaf luorobeneenas (BT pE: ES.138
HP-3-15 Hatch#: g4416
SAMPLE Apalyeed: izso3/ol

188623013




Curtls & Tomplkins, Lid,

155453
Clienk: SoM2 Environmental Engineering Inc. Analysis: WALRLBY~BLACK
Projegtf: 2580 L
Analvte: Total Organic Carbon Diln Faw: 1.000
Field ID: Bp-1-15 Ratch#: 68438 )
Hatrix: Boil Bampled: 1r/28/01
Units: 5 Received: 11728701
Rasig: a2z received analyzeds S 12/04/41
o
SBMPLE 155883-0171 008 0.01
BLANE QOis38yd NG 0.01 _




1 &aiscience ANALYTICAL REPORT
1 &= nvironmental

& aboraiories, Inc.

urtis & Tompkine, Lid, Date Received: 12/03/01
323 Fifth Strest Work Crder No: 01-12-0008
Berkeley, CA 94710-2407 Preparation: Total Digestion
Method: EPA 60108

Project 1556932 Fage 1of 1
et Sapegpte Mutnber LabSample {ate  Date Date:
L Mumber: Matie  Collected:  Prpared:  AnalyZedr QG Safch iD:

iri?-ws ' T 7 Uvaazoonet (Solid 1IREIY . tabam - Azeam: Hitiesis?

Pargmeter Resuit B BE Gua Ui

£y:v) 0.50 H iafke
! Masthus Blank : _ USTORRgsE U selld v NA . TEbMm o a2030i-. 0V5e0gles

it R pE Gl Unis

ame 1 g/

1]
5 i

Lo TLomae it = e S T

C e PR
7 NPT [ I e, FN G e PR e e - P N . - — . .
LT A S PR T AT AL g e (o DA DERAY 1430 ¢ TELCITIAVEAR RMANA 5 SAY 744180



. l . r. Cine MRS T L IR D
Curls & Tormpkins, Uid
PHYSICAL PROPERTIES DATA

(METHODDLOGY: ASTM D2937)

PROJECT NAME: N/A
FROJECT NO: 155683

SAMPLE 8ULK

SAMPLE DEPTH, ORIENT. | DENSHTY (dry)
1D, f, &} {gfee)
HP-4-18 16.00 v 1.88

Srenota Ve et Vb Budk



